Accounting for proprietary fund long-term debt is the same in the fund statements 
as it is in the government-wide statements. 

Compensated Absences 

Employees of the City can earn vacation pay in varying amounts ranging from eighty 
(80) hours a year to a maximum of two-hundred and sixty-four (264) hours a year, depending 
upon length of service and type of employee. At the end of each year, annual leave may be 
carried forward provided the amount carried forward does not exceed five hundred and twenty-
eight (528) hours. Unused vacation is paid to an employee upon retirement or resignation at 
hourly rates being earned at separation.  

Sick leave is accumulated at the rate of eight hours per month, and any unused sick 
leave may be carried forward without limitation.

[...]

(10%) of the proceeds of the bonds or (ii) an amount which, together with monies on 
deposit in the Reserve Funds, will equal the highest combined principal and interest 
requirements for any succeeding fiscal year (ending 4/30) on the bonds (the "Reserve 
Funds Requirement"), (iii) or one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the aggregate 
amount of principal installments and interest becoming due in any fiscal year on the 
bonds (ending 4/30). If such monies do not cause the balance in the Reserve Funds to 
equal the Reserve Funds Requirement, by transferring from said Utilities System Fund

[...]

making of improvements and extensions to the Utilities System or for payment of 
principal or interest on bonds, if the use of said money will leave in said Capital 
Additions and Contingencies Fund for the making of emergency repairs or 
replacements less than the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Any monies remaining in said Utilities System Fund after making the above required payments 
may be used by the City for the purpose of calling and/or purchasing and paying any bonds payable from 
the revenues of the Utilities System, or for such other lawful corporate purposes as the governing authority